UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In re: Stanaland, Vernis J. Case No. 05-60264

§

Stanaland, Iris M. §

§

Debtor(s) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:
1. The debtor filed a petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code on

February 07, 2005. The undersigned trustee was appointed on February 07, 2005.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of $ 343.225.82

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Administrative expenses 135,255.72
Payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 0.00
Payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of L $ 207.970.10

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank
account.

6. The deadline for filing claims in this case was 07/19/2006. All claims of each
class which will receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance

of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any
claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C .
7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D
1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may

receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.
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8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is

$20,411.29. To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the
sum of $20,411.29, for a total compensation of $20,411.29. In addition, the trustee
received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of  $0.00
and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $3,058.06, for total expenses of

$3,058.06.

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.

Date:_06/14/2010 By:/s/Bob Anderson

Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.
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Exhibit A

Form 1 Page: 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 05-60264 Trustee: (631490)  Bob Anderson
Case Name:  Stanaland, Vernis J. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/07/05 (f)
Stanaland, Iris M. §341(a) Meeting Date: ~ 03/07/05
Period Ending: 06/14/10 Claims Bar Date: 07/19/06
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled | (Value Determined By Trustee, | _Abandoned Received by || Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) Remaining Assets
1 10651 CR 127 - Residence 300,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
2 Cash 450.00 450.00 DA 0.00 FA
3 Bank of America Checking Acct. 85.61 85.61 DA 0.00 FA
4 Household Goods & Furnishings 10,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
5 Books and Antiques 2,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
6 Clothing 2,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
7 Jewelry 2,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
8 257 Magnum Pistol & 301 Browning Rifle 1,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
9 New York Life, #46144834 (no cash value) 5,524.31 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
10 New York Life, #47221325 (no cash value) 491.42 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
11 401K (NFP Securities) 961.54 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
12 50% of stock, Massey & Brown Sporting Goods Inc 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
13 50% of stock, Massey & Brown Sptg. Gds. Lufkin 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
14 51% of stock, Stanaland Minton, Inc. 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
15 Vemis Stanaland Real Estate Broker License 0.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
16 2003 GMC Pick-up 22,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
17 2000 GMC Suburban 12,000.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
18 Utility Trailer 400.00 400.00 DA 0.00 FA
19 Computer & Printer 500.00 500.00 DA 0.00 FA
20 Lawn Mower & Yard Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 DA 0.00 FA
21 Five different mineral interests (u) 0.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 FA
1) 3 or 4 acres, Southern Smith County; L. Williams
Survey; Debtor receives apx. $11.50 per month, paid
annually.
2) 40 acres, non-producing minerals, Briarwood
Country Club; West side of city of Tyler
3) 1.421 Acres, David Sanchez Survey, A-505,
Nacogdoches County (Received $654 over past 3
years)
4) 2 or 3 acres, Knollwood Subdivision, Smith County,
Printed: 06/14/2010 02:.09 PM  V.12.08



Case Number: 05-60264

Case Name:

Stanaland, Vernis J.
Stanaland, Iris M.

Period Ending: 06/14/10

Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Trustee:

Claims Bar Date:

(631490)
Filed () or Converted (c):
§341(a) Meeting Date:

Bob Anderson
02/07/05 (f)
03/07/05
07/19/06

Exhibit A

Page: 2

Ref. #

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

2

Petition/
Unscheduled
Values

3

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

4

Property
Abandoned
0A=§554(a)
DA=§554(c)

5

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

6

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of
Remaining Assets

non-producing

5) 25 acres, non-producing, San Augustine County,
Texas

12/12/05 - Offer to purchase from third party for
$1,500.00.

12/22/05 - Request information on all minerals from
Debtor, and inquire if Debtor is interested in
purchasing from Estate.

1/11/06 - Signed and returned Division Order to Plains
Marketing, L.P.

1/31/2006 - Motion to Sell to Mike Nolte for $3,500.00.

2/23/2006 - Order to Sell to Mike Nolte for $3,500; sale
includes all production after 2/1/06.
2/28/2006 - Trustee's deed to Mike Nolte.

22

Income from Mineral Interests (u)

Note: Order to Sell Minerals (Asset #21) entered
2/23/06. Production from 2/1/06 to belong to
purchaser.

Unknown

1.00

233.45

FA

23

Settlement in Adversary 05-6055 (u)

Bob Anderson v. Debtor et al
Part 1: Compromise Settlement Agreement between
Trustee and Debtors signed 3/3/06; Motion to Approve
filed 4/5/06. Order approving 5/9/06. Trustee to
receive $40,000 plus interest at 4.68 per annum as
follows:
a) 100% of Debtor's commission from sale of
Cumberland Gap, Ltd. upon receipt.
b) 25% of all other commissions and fees received
until judgment is fully paid.
¢) Judgment to be paid in full by 12/31/07.
Agreed Judgment entered 5/23/06 (in severed
Adversary 06-6042).
Payment received.

Part 2: Compromise Settlement Agreement between
Trustee and other Defendants signed 5/31/06; Motion

50,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.36

Printed: 06/14/2010 02:09 PM

FA

V.12.08



Case Number: 05-60264

Case Name:

Stanaland, Vernis J.
Stanaland, Iris M.

Period Ending: 06/14/10

Form 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Trustee: (631490)
Filed () or Converted (c):
§341(a) Meeting Date:
Claims Bar Date:

Bob Anderson
02/07/05 (f)
03/07/05
07/19/06

Exhibit A

Page: 3

Ref. #

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

2

Petition/
Unscheduled
Values

3

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,
and Other Costs)

4

Property
Abandoned
0A=§554(a)
DA=§554(c)

5

Sale/Funds
Received by
the Estate

6

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/
Gross Value of
Remaining Assets

to Approve filed 6/19/06. Order approving 7/19/06.
Trustee to receive $10,000.00 within ten days of entry
of Order. Upon receipt of full payment Trustee will file
motion to dismiss the lawsuit. Payment received.

24

Settlement in Adversary 06-6067 (u)

Anderson v. Stanaland Realty Company, Stanaland
Family Properties, L.P., Stanaland Development
Corporation, Vernis J. Stanaland, Iris M. Stanaland,
Neil Lowery, the Estate of Sandra Lowery, deceased,
Sonia M. Lowery and Karen Minton.

Order Approving CSA 5/3/07 provides for payment of
$18,750 from Defendants Lowery to Estate. Paid in
full 5/21/07.

Order Approving CSA 12/27/07 provides for payment
of $60,000 plus interest of 4.30% per annum from
Stanaland Realty Company, Stanaland Family
Properties, L.P., Stanaland Development Corporation,
Vernis J. Stanaland and Iris M. Stanaland, and Sonia
M. Lowery to Estate to be paid 1) 25% of accounts as
received; 2) proceeds from sale of certain realty; and
3) to be paid in full by 3/31/08. Agreed Judgment
entered in Adversary 06-6067 on 1/3/08. Payment
received.

18,750.00

18,750.00

78,750.00

FA

25

Settlement in Adversary 06-6068 (u)

Anderson v. John "Jay" Schultz, Gerald Fackerell, Il
and Katherine Fackrell.
3/11/09 - Order Granting Motion to Approve CSA for
payment of $210,000 to Trustee.
Payment received.

0.00

50,000.00

210,165.51

FA

Int

INTEREST (u)

Unknown

N/A

576.50

Unknown

26

Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values)

$430,162.88

$125,686.61

$343,225.82

$0.00

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

Awaiting acceptance of final tax returns, but will proceed with TFR pending receipt of acceptance letter.

Printed: 06/14/2010 02:09 PM

V.12.08



Exhibit A

Form 1 Page: 4
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Case Number: 05-60264 Trustee: (631490)  Bob Anderson
Case Name:  Stanaland, Vernis J. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/07/05 (f)
Stanaland, Iris M. §341(a) Meeting Date: ~ 03/07/05
Period Ending: 06/14/10 Claims Bar Date: 07/19/06
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled | (Value Determined By Trustee, | _Abandoned Received by || Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) the Estate Gross Value of

Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) Remaining Assets

Note: Due to funds on hand exceeding $100,000 at the time of Trustee's Final Report, the funds will continue to earn interest until the time of the final distribution.
Each distributee will receive their prorata portion of the additional interest earned, and Trustee's compensation will be adjusted slightly to account for the increase in
Estate Receipts due to the additional interest.

5/30/05 - Order for 2004 Exam to be held on 6/13/05, and production of documents.

CLAIMS:
--- Bar dates 7/19/06 and 10/17/06-govt.

TAX RETURNS:

4/18/05 - Debtors provided copies of Form 1040 for 2001, 2002 and 2003; 2004 had not yet been filed.

Estate Tax Return 2005 - None required.

Estate Tax Return 2006 - mailed 8/29/07; taxes owed $2,285.00. Motion to pay taxes filed 8/29/07. Order authorizing payment of taxes dated 9/26/07; taxes paid
10/24/07, Check #102, $2,285.00.

Estate Tax Return 2007 - tax return and PDR mailed 10/15/08; taxes owed of $528.00. Advanced by Trustee's firm, and reimbursed per Order to pay taxes signed
9/26/07. Acceptance letter from IRS dated 12/10/08.

Estate Tax Return 2008 - tax return and PDR mailed 3/19/09; no taxes owed; acceptance letter from IRS dated 5/13/09.

Estate Tax Return 2009 - tax return and PDR mailed 5/12/10; no taxes owed. Awaiting acceptance letter from IRS.

Estate Tax Return 2010 (Final, Short Year) - tax return and PDR mailed 5/14/10; no taxes owed. Awaiting acceptance letter from IRS.

Note: TFR will be filed as we await acceptance letter from IRS.

PROFESSIONALS:
-- Scott Ritcheson, Special Counsel for Trustee by Order EOD 4/29/05 to recover property not listed in schedules; preferential\fraudulent transfers; 1/3 contingent fee,
plus expenses. Fee apps filed and paid.

ADVERSARIES:

-- 05-6055; Bob Anderson v Stanaland, et al. (See Asset #23.) Objection to discharge and recovery of property; filed 7/6/05. Settlement 1: 4/5/06 - motion to approve
settiement ; 5/9/06 - Order approving CSA. Agreed Judgment entered 5/23/06. Debtor to pay $40,000 (plus interest) to Estate, with final payment to be by 12/31/07.
Settlement 2: Compromise Settlement Agreement between Trustee and other Defendants signed 5/31/06; Motion to Approve filed 6/19/06. Order approving 7/19/06.
Trustee to receive $10,000.00 within ten days of entry of Order. Upon receipt of full payment Trustee will file motion to dismiss the lawsuit. Payment received.
Adversary closed 9/21/06.

-- 05-6067; Bob Anderson v. Stanaland et al. (See Asset #24.)

Settlement 1: Estate to receive $18,750 from Neil Lowery and Estate of Sandra Lowery. Motion to approve filed 4/12/07; Order approving CSA 5/3/07; payment to be
received 10 days after Order is entered. Payment received.

Settlement 2: Estate to receive $60,000.00 plus interest from Stanaland entities, to be paid in full by 3/31/08. Order approving 12/27/07. Final payment received
1/2010.

Printed: 06/14/2010 02:09 PM  V.12.08



Exhibit A

Form 1 Page: 5
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Case Number: 05-60264 Trustee: (631490)  Bob Anderson
Case Name:  Stanaland, Vernis J. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/07/05 (f)
Stanaland, Iris M. §341(a) Meeting Date: ~ 03/07/05
Period Ending: 06/14/10 Claims Bar Date: 07/19/06
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled | (Value Determined By Trustee, | _Abandoned Received by || Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554(a) the Estate Gross Value of

Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) Remaining Assets

-- 06-6068; Bob Anderson v John "Jay" Shulz, Gerald E. Fackrell, Il and Katherine K. Fackrell. (See Asset #25.) Complaint filed 11/8/06. 1/30/07 - answer filed.
4/12/07 - management conference. 4/12/07 - Scheduling Order. Discovery due 12/28/07; dispositive motions due 2/1/08. 3/11/09 - Order Granting Motion for Approval
of Compromise Settlement Agreement. Payment received.

-- 05-6045; Regions Bank vs Vernis and Iris Stanaland; dischargability. Trustee will not monitor this adversary.

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): March 31, 2008 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): June 14,2010 (Actual)

Printed: 06/14/2010 02:09 PM  V.12.08



Exhibit B

Form 2 Page: 1
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 05-60264 Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case Name: Stanaland, Vernis J. Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Stanaland, Iris M. Account: *xe_x+r64-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #:  **-***7043 Blanket Bond:  $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 06/14/10 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. | {Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements | Money Market
Date || Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
11729005 {22} Plains Marketing, LP Royalty distribution; originally mailed to debtor, | 1223-000 45.78 45.78
endorsed and sent to us through attorney
12/30/05 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 0.02 45.80
01/31/06| {21} Mike E. Nolte, Inc Sale of Mineral Interests 1210-000 3,500.00 3,545.80
01/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.7000% 1270-000 0.03 3,545.83
02/14/06 {22} Plains Marketing, L.P. September 2005 production on Murphy #1 and | 1223-000 17.81 3,563.64
#2, Flint Pipeline
02/23/06| {22} Plains Marketing, L.P. Production Murphy #1 and Murphy #2 for 10, 1223-000 63.94 3,627.58
11 and 12/2005.
02/28/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.7000% 1270-000 1.84 3,629.42
03/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.7000% 1270-000 2.16 3,631.58
04/15/06| {22} Chesapeake Operating, Inc. 6/2005 - 12/2005 1223-000 105.92 3,737.50
04/28/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 233 3,739.83
05/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 254 3,742.37]
06/13/06 {23} Stanaland Development Corporation | Payment on settlement (Machiavello) 1241-000 630.00 4,372.37
06/13/06 {23} Stanaland Development Corporation | Payment on settlement (Bruland - South 1241-000 3,975.00 8,347.37
Broadway)
06/30/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 4.08 8,351.45
07/12/06 {23} Stanaland Development Corporation | Payment on settlement (Worley) 1241-000 428.00 8,779.45
07/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 5.85 8,785.30
08/15/06 {23} Stanaland Development Corporation | settlement in adversary proceeding 1241-000 10,000.00 18,785.30
08/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 9.25 18,794.55
09/29/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 11.94 18,806.49
10/05/06 {23} Stanaland Corporation Payment on settlement - (Zeller Norton) 1241-000 21,218.36 40,024.85
10/31/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 22.94 40,047.79
11/30/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 26.32 40,074.11
12/21/06 To Account #********6466 Transfer to checking for disbursement 9999-000 14,026.47 26,047.64
12/29/06 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 22.69 26,070.33
01/31/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 17.38 26,087.71
02/28/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 13.00 26,100.71
03/30/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 13.93 26,114.64
04/30/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 14.41 26,129.05
05/21/07| {24} Neil Lowery Settlement in Adversary 1241-000 18,750.00 44,879.05
05/31/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 17.42 44,896.47
06/29/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 2317 44,919.64
07/31/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 25.58 44,945.22
08/11/07 {23} Stanaland Corporation Payment on settlement 1241-000 767.81 45,713.03
Subtotals : $59,739.50 $14,026.47
{} Asset reference(s) Printed: 06/14/2010 02:09 PM  V.12.08



Exhibit B

Form 2 Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 05-60264 Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case Name: Stanaland, Vernis J. Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Stanaland, Iris M. Account: *xe_x+r64-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #:  **-***7043 Blanket Bond:  $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 06/14/10 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. | {Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements | Money Market
Date || Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
08/31/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 25.01 45,738.04
09/28/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 22.79 45,760.83
10/08/07 {23} Vernis Stanaland/Stanaland Settlement funds 1241-000 12,981.19 58,742.02
Corporation
10/24/07 To Account #********6466 Transfer to checking for disbursement 9999-000 2,285.00 56,457.02
10/31/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6500% 1270-000 31.44 56,488.46
11/30/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6000% 1270-000 29.39 56,517.85
12/31/07 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.6000% 1270-000 28.78 56,546.63
01/31/08 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Interest posting at 0.3000% 1270-000 25.85 56,572.48
02/06/08 To Account #********6466 Transfer to checking for disbursement 9999-000 15,764.34 40,808.14
02/13/08 To Account #********6466 Transfer to checking for disbursement 9999-000 179.96 40,628.18
